December 2023, 31 March 2024 and 29 June 2024, this is to inform that the Company has received 3 
orders on 25 August 2025 for the period July 2017 to March 2020 passed by Joint Commissioner, 
Appeals-4, Bengaluru, confirming total demand of GST of INR 17,19,11,762/- (Rupees seventeen crores 
nineteen lakhs eleven thousand seven hundred and sixty two only) with interest of INR 21,42,14,791/- 
(Rupees twenty one crores forty two lakhs fourteen thousand seven hundred and ninety one only) and 
penalty of INR 1,71,91,177/- (Rupees one crore seventy one lakhs ninety one thousand one hundred 
seventy seven only). 

The details of orders as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI master 
circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, are enclosed herewith as 
Annexure - I. 

We believe that we have a strong case on merits, backed by view from lawyers and the Company will

[...]

Joint Commissioner,  
Appeals-4, Bengaluru 

Nature and details of 
the action(s) taken, 
or order(s) passed 

Adjudication Order 
passed under Section 73 
of the Central Goods and 
Services Tax Act, 2017 and 
Karnataka Goods and 
Services Tax Act, 2017 for 
GST of INR 89,92,736/- 
(Rupees eighty nine lakhs 
ninety two thousand 
seven hundred and thirty 
six only) with interest of 
INR 1,30,84,430/- (Rupees 
one crore thirty lakhs 
eighty four thousand four 
hundred and thirty only) 
and penalty of INR 
8,99,274/- (Rupees eighty 
lakhs ninety nine 
thousand two hundred 
seventy four only) 

Adjudication Order passed 
under Section 73 of the Central 
Goods and Services Tax Act, 
2017 and Karnataka Goods and 
Services Tax Act, 2017 for GST 
of INR 11,27,23,564/- (Rupees 
eleven crores twenty seven 
lakhs twenty three thousand 
five hundred and sixty four 
only) with interest of INR 
14,54,13,398/- (Rupees 
fourteen crores fifty four lakhs 
thirteen thousand three 
hundred and ninety eight only) 
and penalty of INR 
1,12,72,357/- (Rupees one 
crore twelve lakhs seventy two 
thousand three hundred and 
fifty seven only) 

Adjudication Order passed 
under Section 73 of the 
Central Goods and Services 
Tax Act, 2017 and Karnataka 
Goods and Services Tax Act, 
2017 for GST of 5,01,95,462/- 
(Rupees five crores one lakh 
ninety five thousand four 
hundred and sixty two only) 
with interest of INR 
5,57,16,963/- (Rupees Five 
crores fifty seven lakhs 
sixteen thousand nine 
hundred and sixty three only) 
and penalty of INR 50,19,546/- 
(Rupees fifty lakhs nineteen 
thousand five hundred and 
forty six only) 

Date of receipt of 
direction or order, 
including any ad-
interim or interim 
orders, or any other 
communication from 
the authority 

25 August 2025 at 1:15 PM 25 August 2025 at 1:25 PM 25 August 2025 at 1:30 PM 

Details of the 
violation(s)/contrave